Proceedings of the 24th Nordic Conference on Computational Linguistics (NoDaLiDa), pages 32–41
May 22-24, 2023 c©2023 Association for Computational Linguistics
ASR Language Resources for Faroese
Carlos Mena
Language and Voice Lab,
Reykjavík University,
102 Reykjavík, Iceland

11. sample_rate: 16kHz in all the cases.
12. status: The corpus portion: train, test or dev.
2.4 Codification of the Audio Filenames
In the Ravnursson corpus, the filenames of the au-
dio files encode relevant information about the re-
spective speech files. The first row of Table 2,
shows a typical audio filename. The second row
enumerates the fields of information encoded in
the filename and the third row shows the same
filename of row one but broken down in the eight
parts as specified in the second row.
The explanation of the information encoded in
the filename is at follows:
1. Gender of the Speaker: M for male or K for
female
34
MEY 01_040319_rok0_0009.f lac
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
M E Y 01 040319 rok0 0009 .flac
Table 2: Audio Filename Format.
2. Dialect Group: U for Suðuroy, A for San-
doy, S for Suðurstreymoy, E for Norðurstrey-
moy/Eysturoy (exclusive of Eiði, Gjógv
og Funningur), V for Vágar and N for
Norðuroyggjar (inclusive of Eiði, Gjógv og
Funningur)
3. Age Group: Y for “Younger” between 15-35
years old, M for “Middle-aged” between 36-
60 years old and E for “Elderly” 61 years old
or older.
4. Number of Speaker in a Group: is a number
that always consists of two digits and starts
with 01, 02, 03 etc. The first speaker in a
group with the same gender, dialect group
and age group (e.g. MEY) gets the num-
ber 01. The next speaker in the same group
gets the number 02 (and his ID is therefore
MEY02).
5. Date: The date when the speech was recorded
(day/month/year).
6. Type of reading material: This code can only
be found in speech files at RDATA1O and
RDATA1OP. For more information about the
types of reading material please see the docu-
mentation of the original BLARK and its di-
rectory “readingtexts_1.0”.
7. Segment Number: In the original BLARK
the recording session is distributed as one
audio file per speaker and it can be very
long from the ASR perspective. So, the
audio files are subdivided in segments of
around 10 seconds to fit most of the mod-
ern ASR engines4. The numbering is con-
tinuous for each speaker; the only exception
is with the files MUY01_180519_set4_0004
and MUY02_190120_eind2_0007. We de-
4According to the developers of Sphinx, the optimal
length for audio recordings in ASR is between 5 and 30 sec-
onds (see https://cmusphinx.github.io/wiki/
tutorialam/. However, we segmented the audio files of
the Ravnursson Corpus to have a lenght around 10 seconds to
fit the format of other corpora developed by our laboratory
tected that they are empty and we removed
them.
8. File extension: The corpus is distributed in
FLAC format.
3 Acoustic Models
The development of the Ravnursson corpus al-
lowed us to create acoustic models in four differ-
ent ASR systems: WAV2VEC2, NeMo, Kaldi and
PocketSphinx. In this section we discuss the de-
tails of how we created each of them.
3.1 WAV2VEC2 Model